
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 205

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021

Auction of new coal mines

*205     PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA:

Will the Minister of Coal be pleased to state:

a. whether Government has started auctioning of new coal mines to private companies ;

b. if so, the details thereof, State/Union-Territory -wise;

c. whether Government has allowed participation of those private companies which have no prior coal mining experience in such coal mine auctions, if so, the reasons therefor;

and

d. whether the Government has allowed hundred percent Foreign Direct Investment in such coal mine auctions, if so, the details of private companies which have shown interest in such auctions?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF COAL, MINES & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)

(a) to (d) : A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN REPLY TO THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.205

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021 ASKED BY PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA,

HON’BLE M.P. REGARDING AUCTION OF NEW COAL MINES

 ..........

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In the recently concluded 11
th

 Tranche of Auction under Coal Mines (Special

Provisions) Act, 2015 (CMSP ACT, 2015)  & 1
st
 Tranche of auction under the Mines and

Mineral (Development and Regulations) Act, 1957 (MMDR Act, 1957) for commercial mining of coal, 19 coal blocks have been auctioned successfully. The list of 19 coal blocks successfully auctioned may be found in the Annexure-I below.

(c) Yes, Sir. Amendments have been made in the CMSP Act, 2015 to ensure wider participation and competition in auction of coal mines. Private companies which do not possess any prior coal mining experience in India can now participate in auction of coal blocks.

(d) Government has reviewed the Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) policy in the coal mining on 18.09.2019 allowing 100% FDI under automatic route for sale of coal, coal mining activities including associated processing infrastructure subject to the provisions of CMSP Act, 2015 and MMDR Act, 1957 as amended from time to time and other relevant Acts on the subject. Associated processing infrastructure includes coal washery, coal handling and separation (magnetic and non-magnetic).

 No foreign private companies have shown interest in recently concluded auction of commercial mines.

*****
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 Annexure-I

Sl. No. Mine State Successful Bidder PRC

(MTPA)

1 Brahmadiha Jharkhand The Andhra Pradesh Mineral

Development Corporation Ltd

0.15

2 Chakla Jharkhand Hindalco Industries Limited 5.30

3 Rajhara North (Central &

Eastern)

Jharkhand Fairmine Carbons Private Limited 0.75

4 Urma Paharitola Jharkhand Aurobindo Reality And

Infrastructure Private Limited

10.00

5 Gondulpara Jharkhand Adani Enterprises Limited 4.00

6 Dhirauli Madhya Pradesh Stratatech Mineral Resources Private

Limited

3.00

7 Sahapur West Madhya Pradesh Sarda Energy And Minerals Limited 0.60

8 Urtan Madhya Pradesh JMS Mining Private Limited 0.65

9 Urtan North Madhya Pradesh JMS Mining Private Limited 0.60

10-11' Gotitoria (East) &

Gotitoria (West)

Madhya Pradesh Boulder Stone Mart Private Limited 0.30

12 Bandha Madhya Pradesh EMIL Mines And Mineral Resources

Limited

5.00

13 Sahapur East Madhya Pradesh Chowgule And Company Private

Limited

0.70

14 Gare-Palma-IV/1 Chhattisgarh Jindal Power Limited 6.00

15 Gare-Palma-IV/7 Chhattisgarh SARDA ENERGY AND

MINERALS LIMITED

1.20

16 Marki Mangli-II Maharashtra Yazdani International Private

Limited

0.30

17 Takli-Jena-Bellora

(North) & Takli-Jena-

Bellora (South)

Maharashtra Aurobindo Reality And

Infrastructure Private Limited

1.50

18 Radhikapur (West) Odisha Vedanta Limited 6.00

19 Radhikapur (East) Odisha EMIL Mines And Mineral Resources

Limited

5.00
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